

No. 14-378

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN DOMINICK MCFADDEN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL
Assistant Attorney General

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

VIJAY SHANKER
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	13
Argument:	
The district court correctly declined to instruct the jury that the government had to prove that petitioner knew the substances at issue were substantially similar in chemical structure to controlled substances	18
A. The CSA’s mental-state requirements must be adapted to govern violations of the Analogue Act	18
1. The government may establish a violation of the Analogue Act by proving that a defendant knew he was dealing with a regulated or illegal drug	20
2. The government need not prove that a defendant charged with violating the Analogue Act knew the substance he possessed was substantially similar in chemical structure to a controlled substance	26
B. Petitioner’s assertions of vagueness do not support his insistence on proof of a defendant’s knowledge of chemical structure.....	33
C. The court of appeals correctly affirmed petitioner’s convictions.....	38
Conclusion.....	47
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	25
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952)	37
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	42
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	46
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009)	23, 24, 45
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011)	19
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	34
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	38
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	36
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	42
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	39, 43
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987)	43
<i>Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994)	37
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	43
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	25
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	37
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	20
<i>United States v. Abdulle</i> , 564 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 735 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 135 (2014)	27, 30
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	37
<i>United States v. Bamberg</i> , 478 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1261 (2008)	35
<i>United States v. Bansal</i> , 663 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 2700 and 133 S. Ct. 225 (2012)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Behrman</i> , 258 U.S. 280 (1922).....	37
<i>United States v. Desurra</i> , 865 F.2d 651 (5th Cir. 1989)	35
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971)	37
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 700 F.2d 196 (5th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 578 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Heredia</i> , 483 F.3d 913 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1077 (2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 321 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>United States v. Hussein</i> , 351 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003)	23, 26, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Klecker</i> , 348 F.3d 69 (4th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 981 (2004).....	11, 12, 30, 35, 45
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 676 F.2d 508 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 979 (1982).....	27
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 729 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1338 (2014)	39
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 577 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1978).....	27
<i>United States v. Orta-Rosario</i> , 469 Fed. Appx. 140 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 311 (2012)	19
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 363 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 714 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2013)	42, 43
<i>United States v. Turcotte</i> , 405 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1089 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	34, 36
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	37

VI

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Controlled Substance Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	2
21 U.S.C. 802(32)(A)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 802(32)(A)(i).....	28
21 U.S.C. 802(32)(A)(iii).....	25
21 U.S.C. 802(32)(C)	3
21 U.S.C. 802(32)(C)(i).....	22
21 U.S.C. 811(h).....	20
21 U.S.C. 841.....	22
21 U.S.C. 841(a)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2, 20, 21
21 U.S.C. 841(b).....	13, 20, 23
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C).....	2
21 U.S.C. 846.....	2
Controlled Substance Analogue Enforcement Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207-13, (21 U.S.C. 813)	2, 13, 21, 24, 25, 32
18 U.S.C. 232(5)	35
18 U.S.C. 1507	36
18 U.S.C. 2241(b)(2).....	36
21 C.F.R.:	
Section 1308.11(d)(29).....	27
Section 1308.11(d)(30).....	27
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 848, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	21, 31
S. Rep. No. 196, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....	21, 31, 36
